MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO. 1
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 57

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 57

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges that apply for Switched Access Services:

741

72

There are two types of rates and charges that apply to Switched Access Service. These are usage rates and Non-Recurring Charges.

7141

712

Usage Rates: Usage rates are rates that are applied on a per access minute or per query basis. Usage rates are
accumulated over a monthly period.

Non-Recurring Charges: Non-Recurring charges are one time charges that apply for a specific work activity (i.e.,
installation of new service or change to an existing service).

7121 Installation of Service: Non-Recurring charges apply to each Switched Access Service installed. The charge
is applied per line or Trunk.

Application of Rates

721

722

723

724

Direct Connect: The Direct Connect rate is assessed based on the per minute of use charges found in a particular zone.

Rates and charges for Direct Connect are set forth in Section 7.4.4.1.

Tandem Connect: The Tandem Connect rate, described in Section 5.2.3.1.2, is assessed on a per minute of use basis and is
applicable to all tandem routed Switched Access Service minutes of use. The rate will vary based on whether the traffic is
originating or terminating.

Rates and charges for Tandem Connect are set forth in Section 7.4.4.2.

Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service: The Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service rates are assessed on a per minute of

use basis. If the 8YY call is delivered to the IXC over DEOTS, the Toll Free 8YY Direct Transit Minute of Use Rate will apply. If the
callis instead delivered to the IXC indirectly via another LEC tandem, Toll Free 8YY Indirect Transit Minute of Use Rate will apply.
These charges incorporate only the tandem switching, and appropriate portions of common multiplexing and tandem transport
functionalities into the rate. Additionally, the 800 Data Base Basic Query Charge

identified in Section 7.2.4 will apply on a per query basis.

800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query Charge: The 800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query Charge applies for
the identification of the interexchange carrier to whom a specific 800 number is to be delivered. This charge is assessed
on a per query basis.
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Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO. 1
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 58
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Access Services
7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)
7.3 Usage Measurement: When recording originating calls over FGD with multifrequency address signaling, usage measurement begins

when the first wink supervisory signal is forwarded from the Customer's facilities. The measurement of originating call usage over FGD ends
when the originating FGD entry switch receives disconnect supervision from either the originating End User's Local Switching Center
(indicating that the originating End User has disconnected), or the Customer's facilities, whichever is recognized first by the entry switch.7.3

For terminating calls over FGD with multifrequency address signaling, the measurement of access minutes begins when a seizure signal is
received from the Carrier's Trunk group at the Point of Presence within the LATA. The measurement of terminating call usage over FGD ends
when a disconnect signal is received, indicating that either the originating or terminating user has disconnected.

When recording originating calls over FGD with SS7 signaling, usage measurement begins with the transmission of the initial address
message by the switch for direct Trunk groups and with the receipt of an exit message by the switch for tandem Trunk groups. The
measurement of originating FGD usage ends when the entry switch receives or sends a release message, whichever occurs first.

For terminating calls over FGD with SS7 signaling, the measurement of access minutes begins when the terminating recording switch receives
the initial address message from the terminating End User. On directly routed Trunk groups or on tandem routed Trunk groups, the Company
switch receives the initial address message and sends the indication to the Customer in the form of an answer message. The measurement of
terminating FGD call usage ends when the entry switch receives or sends a release message, whichever occurs first.

Issued: November 29, 2007 Effective: December 1, 2007
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Access Services
7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)
74 Rates and Charges
7441 Service Implementation
A Installation Charge (Per Trunk)
DS-1 DS-3
ICB ICB
742 Change Charges (per order)
Per Occurrence
A. Service Date $0.00
B. Design Changes $0.00
C. Expedite Charge $215.00
743 Cancellation Charges (Per Order) $0.00
Issued: November 29, 2007 Effective: December 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
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ACCESS SERVICES

7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)

74 Rates and Charges (Cont.)
744 Switched Access
7441 Direct Connect Charges:

Facility Charge:

Per DS1
Charges for DS1 are determined on an Individual Case Basis.

Per DS3
Charges for DS3 are determined on an Individual Case Basis.

Per Access Minute Of Use:

Zone 1*  Originating Non-8YY: $0.029156
Originating 8YY: $0.000000 (R)
Terminating *

Zone 2*  Originating Non-8YY: $0.029156
Originating 8YY: $0.000000 (R)
Terminating *

Zone 3*  Originating Non-8YY: $0.029156
Originating 8YY: $0.000000 (R)
Terminating *

* Zones defined in Section 5.2.3.2.

** For terminating rates, refer to MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC Tariff FCC No. 1, Section E.4.3, which may be viewed at the
following web address: https://www.verizon.com/tariffs/PDFViewer.aspx?doc=215500.

Issued: July 14,2023 Effective: July 18,2023
Edwin Reese, Analyst-Govt Relations
1300 | Street NW, Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20005
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MClImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

*k

SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)

Rates and Charges (Cont.)
Switched Access (Cont.)

Zones defined in Section 5.2.3.2.

ACCESS SERVICES

Tandem Connect Charges

Per Access Minute of Use:

F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO. 1
9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 61

CANCELS 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 61

Tandem Connect — Without Tandem Switching

Zone 1*

Zone 2*

Zone 3*

Tandem Connect — With Tandem Switching

Originating Non-8YY:

Originating 8YY:
Terminating

Originating Non-8YY:
Originating Non-8YY:

Terminating

Originating Non-8YY:

Originating 8YY:
Terminating

Zone 1*

Zone 2*

Zone 3*

Originating Non-8YY:

Originating 8YY:
Terminating

Originating Non-8YY:

Originating 8YY:
Terminating

Originating Non-8YY:

Originating 8YY:
Terminating

$0.029156
$0.000000

$0.029156
$0.000000

*k

$0.029156
$0.000000

*%

$0.029156
$0.001000

*k

$0.029156
$0.001000

$0.029156
$0.001000

*k

For terminating rates, refer to MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC Tariff FCC No. 1, Section E.4.3, which may be viewed at the
following web address:  https://www.verizon.com/tariffs/PDF Viewer.aspx?doc=215500.

Issued: July 14,2023

Edwin Reese, Analyst-Govt Relations

1300 | Street NW, Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20005

Effective: July 18, 2023
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ACCESS SERVICES

7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)

74 Rates and Charges (Cont.)
744 Switched Access (Cont.)
7443 Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service!

Per Direct Transit Minute of Use: $0.000914
Per Indirect Transit Minute of Use: $0.001000

745 Chargeable Optional Features

7451 800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query

Per Query
$0.000200 (R)

7452 Signaling Transfer Point Access

Monthly Non-Recurring
Per Mile Per Port Via Third Party
ICB ICB ICB

746 Nonchargeable Optional Features
Supervisory Signaling $0.00

747 Feature Group D Optional Features

7471 Common Switching Optional Features

Alternate Traffic Routing $0.00
Automatic Number Identification $0.00
Cut-Through $0.00
Service Class Routing $0.00
Feature Group D with 950 Access $0.00
Signaling System Seven (SS7) $0.00
Basic Initial Address Message Delivery $0.00
Called Directory Number Delivery $0.00
Flexible Automatic Number Identification Delivery $0.00

"The Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service rates are less than or equal to the ILEC Joint Tandem Switched Transport Access Service rates.

Issued: July 14,2023 Effective: July 18,2023
Edwin Reese, Analyst-Govt Relations
1300 | Street NW, Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20005
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Access Services
7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)
75 Special Construction

751 Basis for Rates and Charges

Rates and charges for Switched Access Special Construction are to be determined on an individual case basis (ICB).

Issued: November 29, 2007 Effective: December 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta,



